/,\\,/Cv\
%\><>\<\%

O%@NO%@NO%

X@y

A Practical Gwa
NA‘éA[ /.é Cahp\(/or



BusiNEss WRITING TODAY

A Pracricar GUIDE

Second Edition

_ﬁ)n)\: T'J’;"‘

Natalie alﬁw :]LJ :é,{

New York

®SAGE

Los Angeles | London | New Delhi
Singapore | Washington DC | Boston



®SAGE

Los Angeles | London | New Delhi
Singapore | Washington DC | Boston

FOR INFORMATION:

SAGE Publications, Inc.

2455 Teller Road

Thousand Oaks, California 91320
E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.
1 Oliver's Yard

55 City Road

London EC1Y 1SP
United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.

B 1/1 1 Mohan Cooperative Industrial Area
Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 044

India

SAGE Publications Asia-Pacific Pte. Ltd.
3 Church Street

#10-04 Samsung Hub

Singapore 049483

Acquisitions Editor: Maggie Stanley
Editorial Assistant: Nicole Mangona
Production Editor:  Olivia Weber-Stenis
Copy Editor: Megan Markanich
Typesetter: C&M Digitals (P) Ltd.
Proofreader: Victoria Reed-Castro
Indexer: Jeanne R. Busemeyer

Cover Designer:  Gail Buschman
Marketing Manager: Liz Thornton

Copyright © 2016 by SAGE Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording, or by any information storage and retrieval
system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

Cataloging-in-publication data is available from the
Library of Congress.

ISBN 978-1-4833-5866-6

This book is printed on acid-free paper.

SF Certified Sourcmg
wwwsflpvogram org

SFI-00453

151617181910987654321



BusiNEss WRITING TODAY

A Practical Guide

Second Edition



This book is dedicated to
Greg, my personal gold standard.



Xiv

PREFACE

This book is for you if

v you’re preparing to begin your career in business, communications or a
profession;

v you’re already engaged in a career but want a competitive advantage to help
you advance;

v you're a technology, science or other specialist and want to brush up your
contemporary writing skills; or

v/ you're an entrepreneur who writes proposals, websites, marketing materials
and blogs and wants to make them better.

Today, everybody writes. From everyday e-mails to customer communications,
reports to tweets, business writing is a make-or-break skill for just about every
career path. Digital technology keeps expanding the possible: It enables us to
reach people anywhere in the world and find opportunities. It levels the playing
field so small and new businesses can compete with giants. It empowers us to
communicate what we can do and who we are to huge audiences and draw selected
people to us.

The price of admission is writing—good writing, to be more specific.

This book’s goal is to show you how to stand out, whatever your endeavor and
aspirations. It may differ from other books on writing you’ve worked with. Rather
than focusing on theory or grammar, Business Writing Today is based on the
author’s practical experience as a magazine editor, corporate communicator, jour-
nalist and public relations consultant.

It’s also based on a history of helping professional communicators and busi-
nesspeople write better and more recently, teaching advanced writing seminars
for M.S. students in NYU’s Public Relations and Corporate Communications
program.



Preface xv

Business Writing Today equips you to dramatically improve your writing in
two ways.

First, it shows you how to strategize everything you write to achieve your goals,
both immediate and long-range. You’ll emerge with a structured process for think-
ing through the content, style and tone of everything you write with confidence.

Second, it gives you professional tips and practical techniques to identify your
own writing problems and fix them. The ideas are all demonstrated with examples
that relate to the messages and documents you’ll need to write e-mails, memos,
letters, executive summaries, reports, proposals, profiles, networking messages,
websites, blogs, presentations, news releases and more.

Complete with assignments, discussion ideas and projects, the book is designed
for the classroom. It is also written as a friendly and accessible self-help tool for
independent use. Readers will find many ways to make their writing more imme-
diately successful plus tools to sustain their own progress.

If you’re familiar with the predecessor edition—Business Writing in the Digital
Age—you’ll find a substantial reorganization, new material and examples, more
resources and activities, and many updates. A new chapter provides a toolbox of
journalism and PR techniques—how to write news releases, talking points and
headlines, and tips for research and interviewing. An expanded chapter on writing
for the job hunt brings together guidelines for successful résumés, cover letters
and networking. Internal memo writing is covered in its own right, and an
expanded presentation skills chapter shows you how to tell your own story and
plan presentations.

New View from the Field sidebars, contributed by specialists, offer additional
ways to think about effective messages and documents. And more Success Tip
features show you how to use communication skills to achieve your personal goals.

This new edition draws on thoughtful input from teachers who use the book and
reviewers who generously offered guidance on how to make Business Writing
Today more useful and valuable.

I’m happy to hear your ideas, comments, and questions about the book or any
aspect of business writing. Find me at natalie(@canavorcommunications.com.



XVi

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This new edition was gracefully supported by editor Maggie Stanley, whose
enthusiasm for the project was so sustaining, and Megan Markanich, whose care-
ful copyediting improved the presentation—thank you! As more SAGE people
stepped in to supply their expertise, I've appreciated the high level of profession-
alism and caring shown by all, including Catherine Forrest, Olivia Weber-Stenis
and Nicole Mangona.

Appreciation also goes to my agent, Stacey Czarnowski of Studio B, always
responsive and helpful. And I am more than grateful to all my colleagues who
generously shared their professional insights and techniques in the three dozen-
plus View from the Field features that amplify my own experience. I feel privileged
to know every one of you.

And special thanks to the reviewers who provided thoughtful critiques, ideas
and suggestions to make Business Writing Today a yet-more effective tool for
teaching and learning: Allen Mogol, New York University; Antoinette Larkin,
University of Cincinnati; Brenda Nevidjon, Duke University; Tim Green,
University of Michigan; Steve Thompson, New York University; and Kimberly
Laux, University of Michigan-Flint.



BrIEr TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface

Acknowledgments

Part I. A Structured Planning System for All Your Communication
1. Business Writing in the Digital Age—and You

2. Writing to Accomplish Goals: Build the Foundation
for Every Message

3. Putting the Planning Structure to Work: Always Know
What to Say
Part II. Practical Techniques to Sharpen and Improve Your Writing
4. Good Sentences, the Right Words: The Heart of Good Writing
5. The Whole Picture: Pulling Your Best Message Together

Part I11. The Basics of Business Communication
6. E-Mail: Your Everyday Chance to Build a Professional Image
7. Applying for Jobs: Résumés, Cover Letters and Networking
8. Letters and Memos: They Still Count

Part IV. Creating Persuasive Messages, Documents and Materials
9. Writing to Persuade, Part 1: The Tools and Techniques

10. Writing to Persuade, Part 2: Creating
Successful Business Documents

Xiv

Xvi

12

36

62
85

115
116
138
168

193
194

216



Part V. Writing for the Interactive World

11. Writing for Websites and Online Readers:
Your Ticket to a Level Playing Field

12. Business Meets the Interactive World: Leveraging Internet
Opportunities

Part VI. Writing for Oral Presentation, Video and

Public Relations Purposes

13. Present Yourself: Write Well to Speak Well

14. Putting Journalism and Public Relations Techniques to
Work for You: Professional Strategies, Techniques and Tips

In Conclusion
Index

About the Author

243

244

271

299
300

326

352
353
366



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface

Acknowledgments

Part 1. A Structured Planning System for All Your Communication

1. Business Writing in the Digital Age—and You
Why Employers Value Writing
How Employers See Writing
Good Writing—and You
Business Writing Redefined for the Digital Age
How to Use This Book

2. Writing to Accomplish Goals: Build the
Foundation for Every Message
Why Planning Is Essential
Step 1: Identifying Your Short- and Long-Range Goals
First, Look Past the Obvious
Define Goals to Shift Your Vision
Put Your Goals Analysis to Work
Step 2: Understanding Your Audience and How to Analyze It
Why Audience Analysis Is the Key
Communicate Through Personal Filters
Figure Out People You've Never Met
Practice Reading Between the Lines
Learn How to Invent an Audience
Crossing the Generational Divide
Writing to Groups
Address Gatekeepers and “Serial Audiences”
Send Messages to the Universe With Digital Media

Xiv

xvi

o

S 0N W IN

12
13
14
14
15
16
17
17
20
21
22
23
25
30
31
32



3. Putting the Planning Structure to Work:
Always Know What to Say

Defining Your Goals

Applying the Audience Concept

Leading With Strength

Choosing Your Best Options for Organization
Use a Formal Outline
Organize by Telling Your Message to Someone
Organize Through Graphic Techniques
Finally, End Well

Adopting the Right Tone

Testing the Ideas
A Workplace Recruitment Challenge
Draw Important People to Campus
A Bad News Message

Part I1. Practical Techniques to Sharpen and Improve Your Writing

4. Good Sentences, the Right Words: The Heart of Good Writing

Assembling Good Sentences
Applying Readability Guidelines
How Long Should Sentences Be?
Example
Choose the Right Words
Find the Words You Need
Employ Colorful Words
Build With Vigorous Verbs
Use Verbs to Carry The Weight of Every Sentence,
And Use The Simplest, Most Active Form Of The Verb
See the Clues to Wordy Sentences
Editing: Many Ways Can Work

5. The Whole Picture: Pulling Your Best Message Together
Writing the Short Paragraph
Using Transitions: Words, Phrases and Devices
Avoiding Word Traps: Buzzwords, Jargon, Idioms
Buzzwords and Jargon
Train Yourself to Recognize Buzzwords
Avoid Empty Rhetoric
Recognize Idioms
Sidestepping Tone Traps: Humor, Emotion,
Pretentiousness, the Impersonal
The Meant-to-Be-Funny

36
37
38
40
42
43
44
44
47
47
50
50
51
54

62
63
65
65
68
69
70
71
73

74
76
79

85
85
86
89
89
91
91
92

93
93



Prejudicial Wording 94

The Pompous and Pretentious 95
The Cold and Impersonal 96
Editing Your Own Work 97
Practical Editing Stage 1: Review Your Substance 98
Practical Editing Stage 2: Improve Words and Structure 99
Sentence Sharpening Techniques 100
Identifying and Fixing Some Grammar Glitches 104
About Editing Down Long Copy 106
Resources for Part 11 111
Part I11. The Basics of Business Communication 115
6. E-Mail: Your Everyday Chance to Build a Professional Image 116
Start With Strategic Thinking 116
1. Commit the Time to Craft Your E-Mails Well 117

2. Know When an E-Mail Is the
Right Medium—and When It's Not 118

3. Shape Your Message

Based on Your Own Response Patterns 119
4. Plan the Subject Line and Lead Paragraph Well 120
Use the Structured Planning System: Goal, Audience and Tone 120
Build in the Right Tone 125
Handle E-Mails Addressed to Groups 129
Marketing Campaigns 129
E-Mail Newsletters 130
E-Mail and Customer Relations 130
Create E-Mails to Network More Effectively 131
Sample 1 132
Sample 2 132
Some E-Mail Q&A 134
7. Applying for Jobs: Résumés, Cover Letters and Networking 138
Where to Start: Know Yourself—and Network 138
Planning Your Résumé and Presentation Format 140
What Do You Mean, Traditional? 141
Presentation: Formatting and Categories 143
Writing Strategies to Outshine the Competition 145
Writing the Summary of Experience 147
Presenting Your Work Experience 148
To Stand Out From the Crowd 149
Cover Letters: Guidelines and Creative Options 155

Adopt the Right Attitude 163



Plan for Success
Nine Technical Tips
How to Craft Custom Cover Letters

8. Letters and Memos: They Still Count
When and How to Write Letters
Characteristics of Successful Letters
Format: Keep It Simple
Crafting Letters to the Situation
Thank You Very Much...
Letters That Make Requests
After the Job Interview
Rejection Letters
Problem-Fixing Letters
Writing Internal Memos
Writing Techniques to Improve Relationships

Part IV. Creating Persuasive Messages, Documents and Materials

9. Writing to Persuade, Part 1: The Tools and Techniques
Using the Tools of Persuasion and Advocacy
Writing Tips for Material That Persuades
Apply the Basics
Simplicity Rules
Stories: Finding, Shaping, and Telling
Graphic Guidelines for Presentation
Creating Infographics

10. Writing to Persuade, Part 2: Creating Successful
Business Documents
Writing Tips for Business Documents
The Executive Summary: Techniques and Options
Sample Executive Summary for a Report
Writing Winning Proposals, in Formal and Conversational Styles
How to Handle Rigid Formats
How to Write Informal, Conversation-Based Proposals
Creating Effective Nonprofit Grant Applications
Grant Application Strategies
Writing Project Reports That Win Support
Stay Tuned to the Big Picture
Use Action Heads and Subheads
Put the Backup in Back

156
159
160

168
168
169
171
172
172
176
177
179
180
183
189

193

194
195
203
203
205
206
208
209

216
217
219
220
223
227
227
231
232
234
235
235
236



Writing Personal Reports
A Word on Business Plans
Selected Resources for Part [V

Part V. Writing for the Interactive World

11. Writing for Websites and Online Readers:
Your Ticket to a Level Playing Field
Website Writing: What’s Different, What’s Not
Some Special Characteristics of Websites
How Websites Level the Playing Field
How to Plan a Website
Think About Goals
Think About Audience
Think About Tone
Site-Building Practicalities

Translating Print Content and Style to Virtual Media

Guidelines for Online Writing
Creating a Home Page

Keep Navigation Simple

Keep Visuals Simple
Brainstorming Content Ideas

Deliver Your Best

Build Content on Strengths
Strategies That Help Websites Succeed

Take Account of Search Engine Optimization
Treat Company Websites as Cooperative Ventures

Think Global: Websites Go Everywhere

12. Business Meets the Interactive World:
Leveraging Internet Opportunities
How Business Sees Social Media
Using Online Media Strategically

1. Adopt a Business Mind-Set for Your Own

Blogging and Social Media Interaction
Build in the Interaction

Foster Relationships

Create a Plan

Choose Your Media

Provide Solid Substance

Soft Sell the Commercial

o NS AW

Respond to People Who Connect With You

237
238
240

243

244
244
245
247
248
248
249
250
250
252
255
257
260
260
262
263
263
265
265
266
267

271
272
274

274
274
274
275
275
276
277
277



Blogging: How to Generate Ideas,

Write for the Medium, Engage Readers 278
Generating Conversation 279
Writing Tips for Blogs 281
Techniques to Engage Readers 285
Posting Good Comments 286

The Online Profile: You Are What You Write 288
Using Twitter’s Micro Magic 291
Some Twitter Writing Tips 293
Two Don ts 294
Your Twitter Profile 294
Other Channels? 294
Resources for Advice on Social Media and the Internet 297

Part VI. Writing for Oral Presentation,

Video and Public Relations Purposes 299
13. Present Yourself: Write Well to Speak Well 300
Finding Your Personal Story 301
Developing Your Personal Story 303
What You Can Do With Metaphors 305
The “Elevator Speech”: Why You Need It, How to Write It 306
If You’re a New Career Builder 308
Crafting Presentations and Speeches 309
Writing Tips for Spoken Media 311
Creating and Using PowerPoint Well 314
PowerPoint for Presentation 314
PowerPoint for Business Communications 316

How to Plan and Use Effective Videos 317
Ideas for Using Video 320
Translating Verbal Ideas Into Visuals 321
Resources 324

14. Putting Journalism and Public Relations Techniques to

Work for You: Professional Strategies, Techniques and Tips 326
Reaching Your Audiences With the “New” Media Release 326
New Goals, New Audiences 327

Today s Perspective 328

When and How to Write Releases 329
Example of a Storytelling Release 331

How to Make Releases Interesting 331

Assembling a Release 333



What Works, What Doesn t: An Example
Format, Style and Language Tips
Assembling a Personal Pitch
Using Magnetic Headlines and Subheads
Talking Points: How to Create and Use Them for Many Situations
Gathering Good Information: Research and Interview Techniques
Basic Research Techniques
How to Ask Good Questions
Writing Articles
Selected Resources

In Conclusion
Index

About the Author

335
337
338
339
342
344
344
345
348
351

352
353
366



