Second Edition A Practical Guide

Natalie Canavor



BUSINESS WRITING TODAY

A PRACTICAL GUIDE

Second Edition







Los Angeles | London | New Delhi Singapore | Washington DC | Boston

FOR INFORMATION:

SAGE Publications, Inc.
2455 Teller Road
Thousand Oaks, California 91320
E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.

1 Oliver's Yard

55 City Road

London EC1Y 1SP

United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.
B 1/I 1 Mohan Cooperative Industrial Area
Mathura Road, New Delhi 110 044
India

SAGE Publications Asia-Pacific Pte. Ltd. 3 Church Street #10-04 Samsung Hub Singapore 049483

Acquisitions Editor: Maggie Stanley
Editorial Assistant: Nicole Mangona
Production Editor: Olivia Weber-Stenis

Copy Editor: Megan Markanich
Typesetter: C&M Digitals (P) Ltd.
Proofreader: Victoria Reed-Castro
Indexer: Jeanne R. Busemeyer
Cover Designer: Gail Buschman
Marketing Manager: Liz Thornton

Copyright © 2016 by SAGE Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

Cataloging-in-publication data is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN 978-1-4833-5866-6

This book is printed on acid-free paper.



15 16 17 18 19 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Business Writing Today

A Practical Guide

Second Edition

This book is dedicated to Greg, my personal gold standard.

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

PREFACE

This book is for you if

- √ you're preparing to begin your career in business, communications or a
 profession;
- √ you're already engaged in a career but want a competitive advantage to help
 you advance;
- √ you're a technology, science or other specialist and want to brush up your
 contemporary writing skills; or
- ✓ you're an entrepreneur who writes proposals, websites, marketing materials and blogs and wants to make them better.

Today, everybody writes. From everyday e-mails to customer communications, reports to tweets, business writing is a make-or-break skill for just about every career path. Digital technology keeps expanding the possible: It enables us to reach people anywhere in the world and find opportunities. It levels the playing field so small and new businesses can compete with giants. It empowers us to communicate what we can do and who we are to huge audiences and draw selected people to us.

The price of admission is writing—good writing, to be more specific.

This book's goal is to show you how to stand out, whatever your endeavor and aspirations. It may differ from other books on writing you've worked with. Rather than focusing on theory or grammar, *Business Writing Today* is based on the author's practical experience as a magazine editor, corporate communicator, journalist and public relations consultant.

It's also based on a history of helping professional communicators and businesspeople write better and more recently, teaching advanced writing seminars for M.S. students in NYU's Public Relations and Corporate Communications program.

Business Writing Today equips you to dramatically improve your writing in two ways.

First, it shows you how to strategize everything you write to achieve your goals, both immediate and long-range. You'll emerge with a structured process for thinking through the content, style and tone of everything you write with confidence.

Second, it gives you professional tips and practical techniques to identify your own writing problems and fix them. The ideas are all demonstrated with examples that relate to the messages and documents you'll need to write e-mails, memos, letters, executive summaries, reports, proposals, profiles, networking messages, websites, blogs, presentations, news releases and more.

Complete with assignments, discussion ideas and projects, the book is designed for the classroom. It is also written as a friendly and accessible self-help tool for independent use. Readers will find many ways to make their writing more immediately successful plus tools to sustain their own progress.

If you're familiar with the predecessor edition—*Business Writing in the Digital Age*—you'll find a substantial reorganization, new material and examples, more resources and activities, and many updates. A new chapter provides a toolbox of journalism and PR techniques—how to write news releases, talking points and headlines, and tips for research and interviewing. An expanded chapter on writing for the job hunt brings together guidelines for successful résumés, cover letters and networking. Internal memo writing is covered in its own right, and an expanded presentation skills chapter shows you how to tell your own story and plan presentations.

New View from the Field sidebars, contributed by specialists, offer additional ways to think about effective messages and documents. And more Success Tip features show you how to use communication skills to achieve your personal goals.

This new edition draws on thoughtful input from teachers who use the book and reviewers who generously offered guidance on how to make *Business Writing Today* more useful and valuable.

I'm happy to hear *your* ideas, comments, and questions about the book or any aspect of business writing. Find me at natalie@canavorcommunications.com.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This new edition was gracefully supported by editor Maggie Stanley, whose enthusiasm for the project was so sustaining, and Megan Markanich, whose careful copyediting improved the presentation—thank you! As more SAGE people stepped in to supply their expertise, I've appreciated the high level of professionalism and caring shown by all, including Catherine Forrest, Olivia Weber-Stenis and Nicole Mangona.

Appreciation also goes to my agent, Stacey Czarnowski of Studio B, always responsive and helpful. And I am more than grateful to all my colleagues who generously shared their professional insights and techniques in the three dozen-plus View from the Field features that amplify my own experience. I feel privileged to know every one of you.

And special thanks to the reviewers who provided thoughtful critiques, ideas and suggestions to make *Business Writing Today* a yet-more effective tool for teaching and learning: Allen Mogol, New York University; Antoinette Larkin, University of Cincinnati; Brenda Nevidjon, Duke University; Tim Green, University of Michigan; Steve Thompson, New York University; and Kimberly Laux, University of Michigan-Flint.

Brief Table of Contents

Prefa	ace	xiv
Ackı	nowledgments	xvi
Part	I. A Structured Planning System for All Your Communication	1
1.	Business Writing in the Digital Age—and You	2
2.	Writing to Accomplish Goals: Build the Foundation for Every Message	12
3.	Putting the Planning Structure to Work: Always Know What to Say	36
Part	II. Practical Techniques to Sharpen and Improve Your Writing	61
4.	Good Sentences, the Right Words: The Heart of Good Writing	62
5.	The Whole Picture: Pulling Your Best Message Together	85
Part	III. The Basics of Business Communication	115
6.	E-Mail: Your Everyday Chance to Build a Professional Image	116
7.	Applying for Jobs: Résumés, Cover Letters and Networking	138
8.	Letters and Memos: They Still Count	168
Part	IV. Creating Persuasive Messages, Documents and Materials	193
9.	Writing to Persuade, Part 1: The Tools and Techniques	194
10.	Writing to Persuade, Part 2: Creating Successful Business Documents	216

Part	V. Writing for the Interactive World	243
11.	Writing for Websites and Online Readers: Your Ticket to a Level Playing Field	244
12.	Business Meets the Interactive World: Leveraging Internet Opportunities	271
	VI. Writing for Oral Presentation, Video and lic Relations Purposes	299
13.	Present Yourself: Write Well to Speak Well	300
14.	Putting Journalism and Public Relations Techniques to Work for You: Professional Strategies, Techniques and Tips	326
In C	onclusion	352
Inde	X	353
Abo	ut the Author	366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pref	Preface	
Ack	nowledgments	xvi
Par	t I. A Structured Planning System for All Your Communication	1
1.	Business Writing in the Digital Age—and You	2
	Why Employers Value Writing	3
	How Employers See Writing	5
	Good Writing—and You	6
	Business Writing Redefined for the Digital Age	8
	How to Use This Book	10
2.	Writing to Accomplish Goals: Build the	
	Foundation for Every Message	12
	Why Planning Is Essential	13
	Step 1: Identifying Your Short- and Long-Range Goals	14
	First, Look Past the Obvious	14
	Define Goals to Shift Your Vision	15
	Put Your Goals Analysis to Work	16
	Step 2: Understanding Your Audience and How to Analyze It	17
	Why Audience Analysis Is the Key	17
	Communicate Through Personal Filters	20
	Figure Out People You've Never Met	21
	Practice Reading Between the Lines	22
	Learn How to Invent an Audience	23
	Crossing the Generational Divide	25
	Writing to Groups	30
	Address Gatekeepers and "Serial Audiences"	31
	Send Messages to the Universe With Digital Media	32

3.	Putting the Planning Structure to Work:	
	Always Know What to Say	36
	Defining Your Goals	37
	Applying the Audience Concept	38
	Leading With Strength	40
	Choosing Your Best Options for Organization	42
	Use a Formal Outline	43
	Organize by Telling Your Message to Someone	44
	Organize Through Graphic Techniques	44
	Finally, End Well	47
	Adopting the Right Tone	47
	Testing the Ideas	50
	A Workplace Recruitment Challenge	50
	Draw Important People to Campus	51
	A Bad News Message	54
Part	II. Practical Techniques to Sharpen and Improve Your Writing	61
4.	Good Sentences, the Right Words: The Heart of Good Writing	62
	Assembling Good Sentences	63
	Applying Readability Guidelines	65
	How Long Should Sentences Be?	65
	Example	68
	Choose the Right Words	69
	Find the Words You Need	70
	Employ Colorful Words	71
	Build With Vigorous Verbs	73
	Use Verbs to Carry The Weight of Every Sentence,	
	And Use The Simplest, Most Active Form Of The Verb	74
	See the Clues to Wordy Sentences	76
	Editing: Many Ways Can Work	79
5.	The Whole Picture: Pulling Your Best Message Together	85
	Writing the Short Paragraph	85
	Using Transitions: Words, Phrases and Devices	86
	Avoiding Word Traps: Buzzwords, Jargon, Idioms	89
	Buzzwords and Jargon	89
	Train Yourself to Recognize Buzzwords	91
	Avoid Empty Rhetoric	91
	Recognize Idioms	92
	Sidestepping Tone Traps: Humor, Emotion,	
	Pretentiousness, the Impersonal	93
	The Meant-to-Be-Funny	93

Prejudicial Wording	94
The Pompous and Pretentious	95
The Cold and Impersonal	96
Editing Your Own Work	97
Practical Editing Stage 1: Review Your Substance	98
Practical Editing Stage 2: Improve Words and Structure	99
Sentence Sharpening Techniques	100
Identifying and Fixing Some Grammar Glitches	104
About Editing Down Long Copy	106
Resources for Part II	111
Part III. The Basics of Business Communication	115
6. E-Mail: Your Everyday Chance to Build a Professional Image	116
Start With Strategic Thinking	116
1. Commit the Time to Craft Your E-Mails Well	117
2. Know When an E-Mail Is the	
Right Medium—and When It's Not	118
3. Shape Your Message	
Based on Your Own Response Patterns	119
4. Plan the Subject Line and Lead Paragraph Well	120
Use the Structured Planning System: Goal, Audience and Tone	120
Build in the Right Tone	125
Handle E-Mails Addressed to Groups	129
Marketing Campaigns	129
E-Mail Newsletters	130
E-Mail and Customer Relations	130
Create E-Mails to Network More Effectively	131
Sample 1	132
Sample 2	132
Some E-Mail Q&A	134
7. Applying for Jobs: Résumés, Cover Letters and Networking	138
Where to Start: Know Yourself—and Network	138
Planning Your Résumé and Presentation Format	140
What Do You Mean, Traditional?	141
Presentation: Formatting and Categories	143
Writing Strategies to Outshine the Competition	145
Writing the Summary of Experience	147
Presenting Your Work Experience	148
To Stand Out From the Crowd	149
Cover Letters: Guidelines and Creative Options	155
Adopt the Right Attitude	155

	Plan for Success	156
	Nine Technical Tips	159
	How to Craft Custom Cover Letters	160
8.	Letters and Memos: They Still Count	168
	When and How to Write Letters	168
	Characteristics of Successful Letters	169
	Format: Keep It Simple	171
	Crafting Letters to the Situation	172
	Thank You Very Much	172
	Letters That Make Requests	176
	After the Job Interview	177
	Rejection Letters	179
	Problem-Fixing Letters	180
	Writing Internal Memos	183
	Writing Techniques to Improve Relationships	189
Par	t IV. Creating Persuasive Messages, Documents and Materials	193
9.	Writing to Persuade, Part 1: The Tools and Techniques	194
	Using the Tools of Persuasion and Advocacy	195
	Writing Tips for Material That Persuades	203
	Apply the Basics	203
	Simplicity Rules	205
	Stories: Finding, Shaping, and Telling	206
	Graphic Guidelines for Presentation	208
	Creating Infographics	209
10.	Writing to Persuade, Part 2: Creating Successful	
	Business Documents	216
	Writing Tips for Business Documents	217
	The Executive Summary: Techniques and Options	219
	Sample Executive Summary for a Report	220
	Writing Winning Proposals, in Formal and Conversational Styles	223
	How to Handle Rigid Formats	227
	How to Write Informal, Conversation-Based Proposals	227
	Creating Effective Nonprofit Grant Applications	231
	Grant Application Strategies	232
	Writing Project Reports That Win Support	234
	Stay Tuned to the Big Picture	235
	Use Action Heads and Subheads	235
	Put the Backup in Back	236

	Writing Personal Reports	237
	A Word on Business Plans	238
	Selected Resources for Part IV	240
Par	rt V. Writing for the Interactive World	243
11.	Writing for Websites and Online Readers:	
	Your Ticket to a Level Playing Field	244
	Website Writing: What's Different, What's Not	244
	Some Special Characteristics of Websites	245
	How Websites Level the Playing Field	247
	How to Plan a Website	248
	Think About Goals	248
	Think About Audience	249
	Think About Tone	250
	Site-Building Practicalities	250
	Translating Print Content and Style to Virtual Media	252
	Guidelines for Online Writing	255
	Creating a Home Page	257
	Keep Navigation Simple	260
	Keep Visuals Simple	260
	Brainstorming Content Ideas	262
	Deliver Your Best	263
	Build Content on Strengths	263
	Strategies That Help Websites Succeed	265
	Take Account of Search Engine Optimization	265
	Treat Company Websites as Cooperative Ventures	266
	Think Global: Websites Go Everywhere	267
12.	Business Meets the Interactive World:	
	Leveraging Internet Opportunities	271
	How Business Sees Social Media	272
	Using Online Media Strategically	274
	1. Adopt a Business Mind-Set for Your Own	
	Blogging and Social Media Interaction	274
	2. Build in the Interaction	274
	3. Foster Relationships	274
	4. Create a Plan	275
	5. Choose Your Media	275
	6. Provide Solid Substance	276
	7. Soft Sell the Commercial	277
	8. Respond to People Who Connect With You	277

	Blogging: How to Generate Ideas,	
	Write for the Medium, Engage Readers	278
	Generating Conversation	279
	Writing Tips for Blogs	281
	Techniques to Engage Readers	285
	Posting Good Comments	286
	The Online Profile: You Are What You Write	288
	Using Twitter's Micro Magic	291
	Some Twitter Writing Tips	293
	Two Don'ts	294
	Your Twitter Profile	294
	Other Channels?	294
	Resources for Advice on Social Media and the Internet	297
Part	t VI. Writing for Oral Presentation,	
	Video and Public Relations Purposes	299
13.	Present Yourself: Write Well to Speak Well	300
	Finding Your Personal Story	301
	Developing Your Personal Story	303
	What You Can Do With Metaphors	305
	The "Elevator Speech": Why You Need It, How to Write It	306
	If You're a New Career Builder	308
	Crafting Presentations and Speeches	309
	Writing Tips for Spoken Media	311
	Creating and Using PowerPoint Well	314
	PowerPoint for Presentation	314
	PowerPoint for Business Communications	316
	How to Plan and Use Effective Videos	317
	Ideas for Using Video	320
	Translating Verbal Ideas Into Visuals	321
	Resources	324
14.	Putting Journalism and Public Relations Techniques to	
	Work for You: Professional Strategies, Techniques and Tips	326
	Reaching Your Audiences With the "New" Media Release	326
	New Goals, New Audiences	327
	Today's Perspective	328
	When and How to Write Releases	329
	Example of a Storytelling Release	331
	How to Make Releases Interesting	331
	Assembling a Release	333

What Works, What Doesn't: An Example	335
Format, Style and Language Tips	337
Assembling a Personal Pitch	338
Using Magnetic Headlines and Subheads	339
Talking Points: How to Create and Use Them for Many Situations	342
Gathering Good Information: Research and Interview Techniques	344
Basic Research Techniques	344
How to Ask Good Questions	345
Writing Articles	348
Selected Resources	351
In Conclusion	352
Index	
About the Author	